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MALVERN TOWN COUNCIL 

MINUTES OF FULL COUNCIL MEETING 

in the Park View Meeting Room, Victoria Park Road, Malvern Link 

held on Wednesday 12 November 2025 at 6pm 

 

Councillors Absent 
Present S Austin (Apologies) 
M Birks (Chair) K Newbigging (Apologies)  
D Watkins 
I Dawson 

C Bovey (Apologies) 
D Mead (Apologies) 

A Cherry 
C Fletcher 
C Hooper 
J MacLusky 
J Leibrandt 
M Jones 
E Green 
R McLaverty-Head 
L Lowton 
D Ward 
W Whittaker 
N Wanklin (6.30pm) 
 
 

 
 
Also in attendance 
L Blake, Town Clerk 
J Winkworth, Minute Clerk 
PC Dave Olczak, Malvern Police 
Malvern Gazette Reporter 
Three members of the public 
 

 
 

 

  

 

  

106. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence from Councillors Sean Austin, Karen Newbigging, Caroline 
Bovey and David Mead were NOTED. Cllr Nathan Wanklin had submitted apologies 
as he would be arriving late. 

107. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.  

108. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes from the meeting of 15 October 2025, be 
approved and adopted as a correct record.   

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Carolyn Withington from Barnards Green 

Carolyn read out a comprehensive report regarding Barnards Green matters and 
gave thanks to the Mayor for her assistance with Parking in Court Road. She also 
gave thanks to the Town Council staff involved with the recent repairs to lights in the 
Green,  the operatives had been there to repair the lights within the hour. 

A second resident, Pauline, also in attendance at the meeting had been in contact 
with Cllr Malcolm Victory regarding the siting of Bollards at the east end of Barnards 
Green in order to prevent large HGV vehicles from driving over the central island. 
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Carolyn raised a number of issues for Council’s consideration: 

• Planters to be placed on the central area and sponsored by companies adding 
colour within the Green area. 

• A shelter or seating to be placed by the shade of the trees and by a planted 
bed. It could have a funky roof and a water butt could be attached to allow for 
future watering in the summertime. 

• Slabs are needing attention on the paved areas. 

• To obtain a grant for residents to be involved with a litter picking event? 

Would it be possible for planters to be placed on the central area and sponsored by 
companies adding colour within the Green area. 
 
Would it be possible for a shelter or seating to be placed by the shade of the trees 
and by a planted bed. It could have a funky roof and a water butt could be attached 
to allow for future watering in the summertime. 
 
Some slabs are needing attention on the paved areas. 
 
Would it be possible to obtain a grant for residents to be involved with a litter picking 
event? 
 
The Court Road residents are still concerned about the volume of traffic and are still 
working towards sensible road management.  

Mr Will Richards 

Mr Richards was a previous Councillor, and recently he has been keeping up with  
information from the website that a staffing committee has been put in place. He had 
a few concerns which he addressed within the full council meeting regarding the work 
and support of the staffing committee and looked forward to seeing how matters 
progressed in the near future. The Mayor acknowledged his comments. 

109. POLICING IN MALVERN 

PC Dave Olczak, Safer Neighbourhood Officer for Pickersleigh and Chase, Malvern 
(West Mercia Police) attended the meeting and read out a report written by PS Jason 
Maiden: 

Malvern Town is policed by a 24-hour patrol unit and the Safer Neighbourhood Teams 

of Priory, Link and Dyson, and Pickersleigh and Chase. The team are made up of 5 

Safer Neighbourhood Officers and 6 Police Community Support Officers. PC Waldron 

and PCSO Slatter have recently joined the Link & Dyson team. 

Between 1 August and October 31, 2025, there have been 1129 incident reports 

recorded by the Police in Malvern Town. The calls for service include a wide variety 

of complex policing issues, not all are crimes and not every incident has an impact 

upon the community at large. 

There have been 84 reports of shoplifting, 11 residential burglaries and 1 theft of 

vehicle. 

There have been 137 ASB incidents reported in this time. This has included reports 

of drug activity, vehicle nuisance, neighbour issues and youth ASB. 



UNADOPTED 

 
CL 51 

A snapshot of what we do 

Shop theft continues to be a focus for the team, targeting those who are stealing from 

Malvern stores. This includes prolific local offenders and travelling criminals. For 

example, recently a travelling group of criminals targeted a Malvern store stealing a 

considerable amount of stock. The group made off in a vehicle and were stopped on 

the West Mercia/Warwickshire border, arrested and charged on the same day. 

During the summer months the team received a number of calls to derelict buildings 

and Malvern Theatres, with reports of youths acting in an anti-social way. Patrols 

were increased in the area at relevant times, issuing ASB letters where appropriate 

and this has seen the incidents reduce considerably. 

Following initial complaints of ASB when the pump track opened and having met with 

Malvern Town Council in the summer, I’m happy to report that the issues have settled 

down. 

At the start of September when schools returned, the teams focused on attending at 

the start and end of the day providing a visible presence and guidance to parents, 

particularly regarding parking issues! As last year we provided each school with a 

newsletter to send out to parents.  

The teams take ownership of a number of neighbour issues, these are reports that 

often require a long-term resolution. We work closely with Platform Housing and other 

agencies, in particular MHDC to reach a solution. 

Contact 

Please contact the relevant team if you have any concerns or issues that you want to 

raise, or if you have community events that you would like us to attend. If you would 

like more information about what the team do and you’re not already, please sign up 

to Neighbourhood Matters. 

The chair opened up questions to Councillors and a couple of Councillors were 

concerned about the rise in shop thefts. PC Olczak reassured everyone that the 

station have dedicated officers who deal with shoplifting incidences now and that 

there is an importance for shop owners to encourage reporting of offences.  

PC Dave Olczak was asked about anti-social behaviour, and he confirmed that he is 

only able to report on Pickersleigh and Chase area where ASB happens on a daily 

basis. More patrols have been conducted within Pickersleigh/Chase area to build 

confidence within the community. 

PC Olczak confirmed on behalf of the neighbourhood policing team there had been 

an increase of officers to this Council’s area. Other parts of Malvern have had similar 

additions to their Neighbourhood teams. The response teams have remained the 

same and they deal with the bulk of the emergency calls.  

A concern was raised about the sale of illegal vapes in the community. PC Olczak 

reassured the Councillors that there are a number of shops that they are aware of 
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and that there are joint warrants being issued with trading standards to combat this 

reoccurring problem.  

110. MAYOR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

The Mayor read out the following report to the Full Council: 

I’ve attended Remembrance and Armistice events, and the message has been about 
peace, forgiveness and building trust. At the same time individual councillor’s have 
expressed concerns that we are a Council that is not at peace, one where differences 
in opinion can be seen as polarising rather than agreeing to disagree and valuing one 
another when our opinions do not align. 

 
The Mayor expressed her wish for colleagues to be more respectful to each other 
and work together in partnership to provide the best service to the residents of 
Malvern Town - building an open trust. 

 
The Aims and Objectives have been redrawn, and they focus largely on the well-
being and health of our community. Let’s build the best Council we can together - 
putting all our energy into delivering a Town Council that does its best to serve its 
community.  
 
Cllr Wanklin arrived during this report at 6.30pm. 

111. UPDATE ON TOWN COUNCIL OPERATIONS AND ACTIVITIES  

The Town Clerk updated the full council focussing on events. 

Remembrance 

All Councillors who helped at the Remembrance events were thanked. This year has 
seen the largest turn out for many years.  

The Town Clerk thanked MTC’s Events and Communications officer Amy Bromage, 
who has stepped up to lead on these events in the absence of an events team 
member. 

Christmas Lights Switch-on 

The lights will be erected throughout the town during the weekend of 16/17 
November. Christmas Trees will also be erected in Great Malvern, Malvern Link and 
Barnards Green. 

Works to repair the walls on Belle Vue Terrace have now finished which means there 
will be no impact on the Switch-on Event on 22 November.  

Charity Christmas Cards, which have been designed by the young people from MSF, 
will be on sale at the Switch-on event with all proceeds going to Malvern Special 
Families, the Mayor’s charity for 2025/26. 

Victoria Park Skatepark 

The initial skatepark consultation has now been launched and is in place until 1 
December. As part of the tender process, the winning contractor, Maverick are 
running the initial phase of the consultation involving an online questionnaire. 
Following the consultation period, there will be a focus event held at the community 
hub where the skateboarding community can view the final designs. 

Victoria Park Play Area 
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The consultation questionnaire has also been launched for the pending play area 
refurbishment. Forms will also be available at the Town Council stand during the light 
switch-on event.  

Lighting at Victoria Park 

The Operations Team have been digging trenches for the moling works for the new 
lighting to be added to the pathways leading to the top car park. The installations 
should take place within the next two weeks. 

112. REPORTS BY COUNTY AND DISTRICT COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES IN 
ATTENDANCE 

There were no County or District Council representatives present at the meeting. 

The minute clerk had forwarded three reports prior to the meeting from Cllrs 
McSweeny, McVey and Victory. 

Councillor Watkins requested that the reports were forwarded to the Town Council in 
a more timely manner which would enable them to be sent to Councillors more in 
advance.   

113. TOWN COUNCIL WARD REPORTS/REPREESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 
BODIES 

No meetings had taken place from CALC although the AGM is scheduled for 
Thursday 13 November in Wyre Forest, of which the Town Clerk and two Councillors 
were going to be in attendance. 

114. MEMBER’S QUESTIONS 

Cllr Lou Lowton had submitted a member’s question. 

The question and answer was circulated at the meeting as follows: 

Question 

Where are we with the election procedure for the link vacancy following Cllr Green’s 
resignation?  

Could we please have dates for the timeline. 

Answer 

Malvern Hills District Council have been notified of this vacancy, and a notice of 
vacancy will be published at the end of November 2025.  

An election will be held to fill the vacancy if within 14 working days a request to fill 
said vacancy is made to the returning officer by 10 electors for Link Ward. 

If an election is held the latest date for this will be Wednesday 25 February 2026. If 
not, the vacancy will be filled by co-option at the meeting of Full Council on 
Wednesday 11 February 2026. 

The Mayor also took this opportunity to thank Cllr Jude Green following her recent 
resignation, for her significant contributions to the Town Council and to Link Ward. 
The Town Council send her their very best wishes and thank her very much.  

115. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED COUNCILLORS TO COMMITTEES  

Report CL01/25 was received and accepted. 

The Town Clerk noted that there was a vacancy on two committees, one on 
Operations and Planning and one on Policy and Resources.  
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It was RESOLVED that Cllr Deb Ward would be appointed to Policy and Resources 
Committee and that Cllr Wayne Whittaker would be appointed to the Operations and 
Planning Committee. 

 

116. APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER TO COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT SUB-
COMMITTEE 

Report CL02/25 was received and accepted. 

It was AGREED that Cllr Wayne Whittaker would be appointed to the Community 

Engagement Sub-Committee.  

Cllr Jones left the room at 6.50pm 

117. UPDATE FROM MALVERN TWINNING STEERING GROUP 

The Mayor updated the council regarding a recent meeting that took place on 28 
October with the three twinning associations, Marianske Lazne, Bagneres de Bigorre 
and Korosten. 

The groups would like the Town Council to add information about the Twinning 
Groups on the Town Council’s website, investigate having a photo display on Church 
Walk, encourage engagement from younger members and look into fundraising 
together. 

Cllr Jones returned to the room at 6.53pm. 

118. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM STAFFING COMMITTEE  

Report CL03/25 was received and accepted. 

Cllr Leibrandt, Chair of Staffing Committee presented the recommendations from the 
meeting held on 22 October 2025. 

Minute item 1 

A lengthy discussion took place on the requirements of substitutes within the staffing 
committee with or without basic staffing training from CALC.  

It was AGREED that Human Resources Training should be made available to all 
Town Councillors. 

Following two agreed amendments to the proposed motion it was RESOLVED that 
Substitutes will be allowed on the Staffing Committee from the Policy and Resources 
Committee only. This will be for a period of 3 months to allow training to be made 
available to all Town Councillors.  

Minute item 5 

It was RESOLVED that Cllr Green would work with the Town Clerk to get a list of 
Unions and to meet with Union Representatives. 

It was further RESOLVED that Staffing Committee should prepare a short statement 
to be sent to the staff, explaining what the staffing committee is for and what positive 
benefits it could have. It should explain that the main focus of the Staffing Committee 
is staff development and recognition. 

Minute item 8  

It was AGREED that Full Council forward discussion of the Staffing Budget for 
2026/27 to Policy and Resources committee. 

Cllr Emma Green left the room at 7.36pm 
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119. PURCHASE OF NEW CHRISTMAS LIGHTS FOR GREAT MALVERN 

The Town Clerk confirmed that lights are due to be erected in Priory Walk within the 
next week. Unfortunately, the works in Priory Grounds have been deferred due to 
complications surrounding permissions for how and where the lights will be erected. 
It is hoped that these can be resolved before Christmas 2026.   

120. ENGAGEMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT OFFICER  

Report CL04/25 was received and accepted. 

Following a brief discussion and questions from Councillors it was RESOLVED that 
the Town Council would submit an application for Section 106 funding to support the 
appointment of a place-based Community Development Officer.  

It was noted that any official appointment would need to be endorsed by Full Council 
following funding approval. 

Cllr Emma Green returned to the room at 7.38pm. 

121. NOTICE OF MOTION WEEKLY INCLUSIVE FITNESS CLASSES FOR THE 
MALVERN COMMUNITY 

Report CL05/25 was received and accepted. 

A notice of motion was submitted for weekly, free, inclusive fitness classes in Malvern 
to improve physical and mental wellbeing, reduce social isolation, support local 
instructors, and give all residents including those on low incomes – an opportunity to 
participate and stay active.  

Following a short discussion, it was AGREED to fund qualified fitness instructors to 
deliver an inclusive, all-level fitness class once per week in Victoria Park at the 
Community Hub as per the motion at Agenda Item 16.   

122. NOTICE OF MOTION ESTABLISHMENT OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL TASK AND 
FINISH GROUP 

Report CL06/25 was received and accepted. 

Cllr Anne Cherry left the room at 7.55pm and returned at 7.57pm when Cllr Julie 
MackLusky left the room.  
 

Under Standing Order 3X, Councillor Josie Leibrandt proposed that the meeting be 
extended until 8.15pm. A vote was taken and the extension agreed.   
 

It was RESOLVED that Full Council establish an Environmental Task and Finish 
group reporting back to Operations and Planning Committee and Full Council. It was 
AGREED that Councillors Mel Jones, Lou Lowton, Wayne Whittaker and Josie 
Leibrandt would serve on this group.  

 
It was further RESOLVED that the Environmental Task and Finish group will review 
the achievements of Town Council against previously agreed targets, review 
environmental targets, look at effectiveness of having Environmental matters in 
Operations and Planning, look at ways to promote Environmental achievements and 
objectives to Malvern constituents and consider what committee structure would be 
best placed to meet the Environmental Policy objectives.  
 
Cllr MacLusky returned to the room at 8pm. 
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123. NOTICE OF MOTION FUNDING FOR INDEPENDENT LEGAL ADVICE 
REGARDING STAFFING COMMITTEE OBLIGATIONS  

Report CL07/25 was received and accepted. 

It was NOTED that point 2 of this motion had already been dealt with under Agenda 
Item 13 and could not be debated again. 

Following a discussion by Councillors, point 1 from this notice of motion was 
withdrawn. 

124. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

It was agreed that the date of the next meeting of Full Council would take place on 
Wednesday 17 December 2025 at 6.00pm in the Park View meeting room.  

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

To resolve pursuant to Section 1 of the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) 
Act 1960 to exclude the press and public from the meeting on the grounds that 
publicity would be prejudicial to the public interest by reason of the confidential 
nature of the business to be transacted. 

125. ROSE BANK GARDENS UPDATE 

The Town Clerk gave an update on Rose Bank Gardens. 

Cllr Lou Lowton left the room at 8.12pm during this agenda item and returned a short 
while later. 

The meeting finished at 8.15pm. 

 

      …………………………………………(Chair) 



AGENDA ITEM 7 

Report from Cllr Malcolm Victory received Friday 12 December 2025 

The last month has been very busy, with SWDPR, LGR and EFS featuring highly on my 
schedule. For those with a dislike for acronyms, the South Worcestershire Development 
Plan review, Local Government Reorganisation and Exceptional Financial Support are all 
affecting us at District and County level.  

At a time when the Reform led County Council is struggling to balance the books and is 
applying for a £33m loan to tide it over (a historic legacy, I have to say, due to the shocking 
rise in SEND and Children’s Care since Covid) it is ironic that both councils have to plan 
for the demise of the District Council and an as yet unknown shape to the future Unitary 
Council. Fortunately, the SWDPR has been accepted by the Inspectors, and we now have 
a 5 year housing supply. 

Other good news is that the stalled housing development on Thirlstane Road is going to 
complete, although the associated road works will affect users until May. When 
completed there will be a width restriction at the junction of St Andrews Road and Court 
Road which will slow traffic down and lessen HGV use of the route.  

I have also funded a bus to serve the Chase and Barnards Green every Friday for 6 months 
to see what demand there is, given that there is no service there at present. 

 

Sorry that it is longer than I anticipated but as I say, it has been busy! 

A very Happy Christmas and prosperous New Year to you and all the Councillors and 
staff. 

 

Best regards, 

  Malcolm  

 

Malcolm Victory 

 

Malvern Hills District Councillor 

Worcestershire County Councillor 
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REPORT CL01/25 

 

A REPORT OF THE TOWN CLERK TO 

A MEETING OF MALVERN TOWN COUNCIL 

to be held on Wednesday 17 December 2025 at 6.00pm 

in the Park View Meeting Room, Community Hub, Victoria Park Road, Malvern Link 

 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCILLOR ALLOWANCES 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. For decision.   

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Full Council is asked to consider Parish Councillor Allowances for 2026/27 and 
agree any actions to be taken including budget provision, if required.  

3. Background 

3.1. Following a request from other Parish and Town Councils, Worcestershire CALC 
have worked with the Independent Renumeration Panel to obtain a recommendation 
on allowances for Town and Parish Councillors within Worcestershire.  

3.2. Under the Local Authorities Members Allowances Regulations 2003, Town and 
Parish Councils may now pay a basic allowance to Councillors as well as to The 
Mayor. 

3.3. The recommendation from the Parish Renumeration Panel which must be taken into 
account is as follows: 

‘That Town and Parish Councils can set between 1-3% of their total revenue budget 
(not including capital projects) for the payment of a general allowance to Town or 
Parish Councillors’ 

3.4. All Councillors must be paid the same apart from the Mayor who can receive a 
higher amount.  

3.5. A Councillor can only receive the allowance for the time that they are on the council 
and anyone who has been co-opted since the last election is not allowed to claim 
the allowance.  

3.6. Councillors are asked to consider if Malvern Town Council should set up allowances 
for Town Councillors and if so, the following actions must be completed: 

i) An allowance amount needs to be agreed, published and budgeted for; 

ii) At the time of paying allowances any councillor eligible will be asked if they 
wish to claim the allowance; 

iii) Allowances are a taxable income and should be paid through the Council’s 
payroll system; 

iv) The Council must publish a list of who has claimed the allowance and how 
much the allowance is. 

4. Financial Implications 

4.1. The Town Council can choose to set between 1 and 3 % of its revenue budget, but 
it does not have to agree any allowance at all. 
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4.2. The draft projected revenue budget for 2026/27 is £876,742. Therefore, the total 
Councillor allowances can, if set, be between £8,767 and £26,302. 

4.3. No provision has been included in the first draft budget. 

5. Legal Implications

5.1. The Town Council can now choose whether or not to pay Parish Councillor
Allowances under the Local Authorities Members Allowances Regulations 2003.

End 

Linda Blake 
Town Clerk  
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A REPORT OF THE TOWN CLERK TO 

A MEETING OF MALVERN TOWN COUNCIL 

to be held on Wednesday 17 December 2025, at 6.00pm 

in the Park View Meeting Room, Victoria Park Road, Malvern Link 

 

FIRST DRAFT PROPOSED BUDGET 2026 - 2027 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to discuss and determine the budget and establish the 
precept level for the financial year 2026/27. This report was due to be discussed at 
Policy and Resources Committee on 10 December, but the meeting could not take 
place as it was inquorate. This report is therefore being forwarded to Full Council.  

1.2. Members of the Emergency Decision Making Panel are due to meet before this 
meeting of Full Council to discuss the first draft proposed budget and a report from 
this group will be circulated to all members on 17 December 2025. 

2. SUMMARY OF KEY RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. This has been a challenging budget with many items to consider. Officers have been 
working with the aim of keeping any precept increase as low as possible, whilst still 
ensuring that the current level of service delivery is maintained and that projects that 
the Council are committed to are delivered. The first draft of the proposed budget 
which includes all budget suggestions that have come out of committees to date, 
would result in an increase in precept of 16.5%. It is recognised that this will be a 
higher increase than is desirable, but there are items which could be scrutinised within 
budget discussions and could affect this increase. 

2.2. Council is therefore recommended to consider and discuss the following for the 
2026/27 budget. 

i. The re-forecast for 2025/26, which results in an overspend against budget of 
£3,044. This amount will be taken from general reserves at year end. 

ii. The first draft proposed budget for the financial year 2026/27 – attached as ‘1st 
Draft Proposed Budget 2026 – 2027’ This shows a net expenditure of: 

£1,100,863 not taking into account any movements in Earmarked Reserves 
and other funding 

£1,011,045 taking into account movements in Earmarked Reserves and other 
funding 

iii. The precept for 2026/27 would therefore be set at £1,011,045. This reflects an 
increase of 16.5% from the precept level in 2025/26. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1. The first stage in the annual budgeting process is to prepare the re-forecast. Officers 
carried out a review of the expenditure forecast for the current financial year taking 
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into account the actual level of expenditure to 30 September 2025 and then 
forecasting the expected levels of expenditure for the final two quarters of the current 
financial year.  

3.2. The Town Clerk and Operations Manager have reviewed the re-forecast for 2025/26 
in detail, looking at expenditure requirements for each individual cost heading, whilst 
also including suggestions put forward at the Policy and Resources meeting held on 
29 October, the Operations and Planning Committee meetings on 1 October and 19 
November as well as staffing budget recommendations put forward by the Staffing 
Committee held on 22 October and deferred back to Policy and Resources for further 
discussion by Full Council.  

3.3. Officers are presenting the 1st Draft Proposed Budget for 2026 - 2027 (attached to this 
report) which includes the level of precept required to balance expenditure taking into 
account service needs, inflationary increases, the likely timetable for large projects 
and Council resolutions. 

This budget considers the following factors: 

➢ Inflationary factors on items such as fuel, utilities and contracts. 
➢ The National Local Government pay agreement and associated increases. It is 

important to note that employee salaries and related costs make up 
approximately 60% of the budget and therefore any assumptions for an increase 
has a large impact on the overall budget. 

➢ A contingency budget for salaries as recommended by Staffing Committee. 
➢ Increases to Town Council services such as allotment rents, cemetery charges 

and the cost to hire football pitches. 
➢ An Asset Renewal and Refurbishment budget for the year, including funds for 

the future refurbishment of the play area at Victoria Park, works to tarmac and 
fence the car park area at Adam Lee and repairs to the driveway surface and 
drainage at Great Malvern Cemetery.  

➢ Purchase of a new John Deere Mower X949 and a replacement tractor flail 
➢ The start of a building repair contingency fund to allow funds to be built up for 

the future works to repair and refurbish the Community Hub. 
➢ Funding for an updated and more dynamic website. 
➢ Payment of the Council’s Public Works Board Loan with two payments due in 

each year for the duration of the loan. 
➢ Officers have sought to keep running costs as low as possible, whilst continuing 

to provide the highest standard of service.  
➢ The overriding aim is to produce a realistic budget, keeping any precept increase 

as low as possible without negatively affecting the Council’s reserves. 

3.4. Councillors may wish to consider several areas of uncertainty which could affect the 
Town Council’s expenditure and financial position into the future. These are the land 
slippage in Rose Bank Gardens and the possible transfer of assets to the Town within 
the context of devolution / local government reorganisation. No specific funding has 
been included for these items other than general reserves, but it is mentioned as an 
area for consideration. 
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4. FORMAT 

4.1. The format of the budget statements are in line with the quarterly reporting system 
and shows the annual budget and re-forecast for 2025/26 and the proposed budget 
for 2026/27.  

4.2. Please note that all budget figures are rounded, and this may cause any apparent 
small addition anomalies in the figures. 

5. SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL RE-FORECAST FOR 2025/2026 

5.1. The re-forecast for 2025/26 shows expenditure being approximately £23,215 over 
budget against administration. Although salary costs have been lower than expected, 
largely due to the fact that the national cost of living increase for 2025/26 was 3.2% 
when a larger increase of 5% had been included in the budget, other costs / income 
have not been at the levels expected. Income from the Community Hub has been 
slightly lower than expected during the year and additional property project costs have 
been incurred at the Community Hub with the extension of the patio area on the 
western side of the building and new pathway lighting also being installed. The cost of 
events has been slightly above that budgeted and finally professional costs have been 
higher than expected due to the ongoing issue of the land slippage in Rose Bank 
Gardens and as a result of surveys in respect of the possible sale of land at Elgar 
Avenue. 

5.2. The operational re-forecast for 2025/26 also projects an overspend for the year of 
approximately £15,000 against budget. Once again salaries are lower than expected 
for the year with the national cost of living being 1.8% under the level anticipated. In 
addition, two grounds maintenance positions were vacant for some of the year causing 
an underspend against budget. Overspends have occurred against business rates at 
the cemetery, for temporary staff during the first quarter of the year and also for project 
works in Rose Bank Gardens.   

5.3. The re-forecast for Asset Refurbishment includes anticipated expenditure of 
£414,177. This is an overspend of £134,177 against the budget and largely relates to 
works that have been delayed from the previous year. 

5.4. It is still hoped that works to install the new skatepark can begin in the current financial 
year, but it is increasingly possible that this project may slip into the start of the 2026/27 
year. Expenditure of £200,000 will be offset by Section 106 funding and therefore the 
timing of the income and expenditure can be easily altered to the next financial year if 
required. 
 

5.5. There are some significant movements in earmarked reserves forecast for the 2025/26 
year and these include funds for the skatepark, for the pump track, for works to the 
play areas at Victoria Park and Adam Lee and also to offset the cost of the new 
pathway lighting at Victoria Park. 

 
5.6. The net overspend for the 2025/26 financial year is forecast to be £3,044 and will be 

taken from general reserves. 
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6. RE-FORECAST 2025/26 

 2025/26 

Budget  

2025/26 

 Re-forecast 

Underspend/ 

(Overspend) 

Administration and Events (Net) 461,514 484,729 (23,215) 

Operations (Net) 288,842 304,097 (15,255) 

Budget Contingency Fund 20,000 0 20,000 

Asset Renewal / Refurbishment 280,000 414,177 (134,177) 

Asset Renewal / Replacement Fund 

Additions 

Releases 

 

25,000 

(22,000) 

 

25,000 

(21,500) 

 

- 

(500) 

Special Expenditure 9,250 9,230 20 

Expenditure before Financing 1,062,606 1,215,733 (153,127) 

Financing Income (17,000) (14,170) (2,830) 

Loan Repayments 22,476 22,476 - 

Total Costs after Financing Costs 1,068,082 1,224,039 (155,957) 

Less 

Net Release of Earmarked Reserves 

 

(200,000) 

 

(353,145) 

  

           153,145 

Net Costs Covered by the Precept 868,082 870,894 (2,812) 

Less   Precept (867,850) (867,850)           - 

(Increase)/Decrease in General 
Reserves 

(232) 3,044 (2,812) 

 

BUDGET 2026/27 

7. INFLATION ASSUMPTIONS 

i. General Inflation has been built into the budget at 3.8%.  

ii. An increase in NNDR (Business Rates) has been included at 7.5%.  

iii. It should be noted that employee salary payments made up approximately 60% 
of the budget, therefore any inflationary increases on salaries have a significant 
impact on the overall budget and precept level. An increase of 3.5% on all staff 
salaries has been included in the 2026/27 budget.  

iv. Policy and Resources Committee suggested that inflation should be set at 10% 
for water, 8% for electricity and gas and 2% for fuel. 

v. One-off and individual outside purchases have been assessed by officers on an 
individual basis. 
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8. BUDGET SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL FIGURES (Form Ref 1) 

 Revised 
Forecast 

2025/2026 

Proposed Budget 
2026/2027 

(Increase)/ 
Decrease In 

costs 

Ongoing Running Costs 788,826 794,155 (5,329) 

Budget Contingency Fund - 20,000 (20,000) 

Salary Contingency Fund - 62,587 (62,587) 

Asset Renewal and 
Refurbishment 

414,177 216,500 197,677 

Vehicle / Machinery 
Replacement Reserve 

3,500 (8,500) 12,000 

Special Expenditure 9,230 9,645 (415) 

Finance Costs 8,306 6,476 1,830 

Movements in Reserves (353,145) (90,000) (263,145) 

Total Costs 870,894 1,010,863 (139,969) 

8.1. Costs in the budget for 2026/27 are proposed to increase by £139,969 when 
compared with the revised forecast for 2025/26.  

8.2. Net expenditure on administration services in the 2026/27 budget has increased by 
£5,227 from the re-forecast. There have been inflationary increases applied across 
the budget and costs have increased for salaries and for public relations in respect of 
costs to develop a new website. However, there have also been budget reductions 
against maintenance of building costs as well as legal and professional costs.   

8.3. Net operational costs are expected to remain constant between the revised forecast 
and the proposed budget for 2026/27. Although inflationary increases have been 
applied once again across the budget, factors such as the projected increase in 
income as a result of the increase in charges for the cemetery and allotments have 
offset this.  

8.4. There are several elements of expenditure included within this first draft of the budget 
that have been suggested by committees and that could be scrutinised when looking 
at the overall percentage precept increase.  

8.5. The Ongoing Running Costs are broken down into Administration Costs (Form Ref 2) 
and Operation Costs (Form Ref 3)  
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9. ADMINISTRATION COSTS (Form Ref 2) 

9.1. The budget at £489,956 for 2026/27 shows a increase in costs of £5,227 from the 
current year’s re-forecast of £484,729 and an increase of £28,442 from the original 
budget for 2025/26. 

9.2. It should be noted that the community hub building at Victoria Park and all associated 
costs and income are included within the administration budget, with expenditure 
relating to the recreational areas of the park and car parks remaining under operational 
costs.  

9.3. Income 

Budgeted income of £27,700, is broken down as follows: 

Rent from Community Hub Café (rent and service charge) 

Rent from Community Hub Meeting Room 

Community Hub PV Panel Income 

Income from Hanging Baskets  

Malvern in Bloom and Other Sponsorship  

16,000 

8,000 

500 

2,200 

1,000 

Total £27,700 

9.4. Salaries 

 The administration salary budget for 2026/27 as already presented to the Staffing 
Committee has been set at £212,499 and includes the following provisions: 

➢ An administration team of 4 full time equivalent staff members alongside the 
Town Clerk. 

➢ A part time caretaker for the Community Hub.  

➢ A 3.5% increase has been included on all salaries from 1 April 2026. Whilst the 
3.5% assumption was agreed by Staffing Committee, the actual award is 
governed by the Local Government Employers National agreement and is not at 
the discretion of the Council.  

➢ Appropriate spinal point increases should performance reviews be successful. 

 

9.5. Employment Related Costs 

The budgeted amount at £64,231 is an increase against both the original budget and 
re-forecast and reflects the anticipated cost of living increases against salaries. 
Employer pension contributions will remain at 20.2% and National Insurance 
contributions at 15%. 
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9.6. Utilities  

Utility costs at £14,190 are higher than both the re-forecast and previous budget 
amounts. Members are asked to note that these costs are the total costs payable 
before service charges are recharged to the café tenant and income is received from 
the surplus of power provided by the solar panels. For information, officers have 
calculated that net utility costs payable by the Town Council for the current year will 
be in the region of £5,000. 

9.7. Business Rates 

When the budget for 2025/26 was set, the exact level of business rates had yet to be 
determined and a “best guess” budget of £10,000 was included. Actual costs have 
been less than this and therefore the budget for 2026/27 has been set at £7,644 which 
is an increase of 7.5% against actual costs for 2025/26. 

9.8. Cleaning 

It has been necessary to increase the budget for cleaning costs to £14,215. A contract 
review in 2025, resulted in an increase in hourly costs for the cleaning contract driven 
by the increase in employer national insurance contributions. The community hub is 
cleaned every weekday as this is necessary to ensure that all common areas and 
toilets are kept clean for users of the meeting room and public toilets.  

9.9. Maintenance of Buildings 

Costs were higher than budgeted in 2025/26 due to works to extend a patio and the 
installation of additional pathway lighting between the Community Hub and 
Pickersleigh Avenue. The budget for 2026/27 has been set at £6,200 which includes 
general repairs, equipment costs and expenditure on security and fire. Officers have 
also included a £3,000 property accrual fund to start putting monies aside for building 
repairs and maintenance in the future as the building ages. It is thought prudent to put 
aside an amount each year as this will smooth the effect of any larger works as 
required, on the precept. 

9.10. Telephone and Broadband Costs 

Charges for the Council’s telephone system have changed since the Council’s move 
to the Hub Building with two broadband lines now operating within the building and all 
telephones and internet running through these. There has been a lengthy dispute over 
historic call charges which resulted in large credit being applied to this cost heading 
within the current year. The reforecast costs are therefore not a true representation of 
ongoing cost and the budget for 2026/27 has been set at £2,712 to include broadband 
costs and the cost of mobile phones. 

9.11. Public Relations and Advertising 

This budget heading includes costs to produce the Council’s newsletter, as well as 
costs associated with running the website. An amount of £8,000 has been added to 
the budget for 2026/27 as a provision to develop an updated and more dynamic 
website. 
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The total proposed budget of £14,500 includes, £8,000 for the website, £2,500 for 
website support and £4,000 for the printing and distribution of the Council’s newsletter.  

9.12. Insurance 

The re-forecast is slightly above the level budgeted and the annual budget of £22,761 
for 2026/27 has been set using an inflationary factor against re-forecast costs. 

9.13. Grants and Donations           

Re-forecast costs are predicted to be £1,000 over budget due to the increase of £1,000 
on the annual Citizens Advice South Worcestershire Grant. This grant had now been 
fixed for three years and therefore the budget for 2026/27 represents only a £50 
increase from the current year.   

The budget for 2026/27 includes the following.                                                                                      

Malvern Citizens Advice Bureau £19,000 

Small Grants  £5,000 

Large Grants  £18,000 

Other Miscellaneous  £450 

Total £42,450 

 

9.14. Events 

The events budget for the current year shows a projected overspend of approximately 
£3,334. This is mainly due to the increase in costs to erect and dismantle the 
Christmas Lights following a new contact being issued in 2025. There have been small 
overspends against the Bands in the Park programme, the Mayor’s Bonanza and the 
Peaks Challenge, but an underspend against this year’s Christmas Light Switch On 
Budget has slightly offset these. 

When Policy and Resources Committee reviewed the events budget in October 2025, 
there was a suggestion for an additional £1,500 for the Malvern in Bloom event with 
the overall events budget to be capped at £53,000 representing a 2.5% increase from 
the re-forecast. 

Event 2026/27 Budget 

Bands in the Park  £8,000 

Malvern in Bloom £8,200 

Christmas Light Switch On £6,050 
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Erection and dismantling of Christmas 
lights, repairs and electricity costs. 

£21,300 

Mayor’s August Bonanza  £6,500 

Armed Forces Day £500 

Remembrance £450 

Mayor’s Peaks Challenge £1,250 

Events General £450 

Town Crier £300 

Total £53,000 

9.15. Training 

There has been a suggestion that the staff training budget should be increased next 
year to £4,000 overall and this would mean that £2,000 is allocated for both operational 
and admin teams. This has been included in the budget for 2026/27 along with £500 
towards councillor training. 

9.16. Legal and Professional 

Re-forecast costs are well above budget in 2025/26 due to costs incurred for surveys 
at Elgar Avenue as part of the process to get outline planning permission at the site. 
Officers are proposing to set the budget for 2026/27 at £27,800 to include audit fees 
of £4,000, general legal fees of £20,000 and costs in relation to planning or sale of 
land at £3,800.  

9.17. IT Expenses 

Re-forecast costs for the current financial year are slightly under budget due to lower 
costs than expected for software subscriptions. 

The budget for 2026/27 at £13,585 has included increases in contract costs for the IT 
maintenance budget, a reduced software budget and an amount for a new laptop. 

9.18. Councillor Expenses 

Costs for Mayoral and Councillors’ Expenses are expected to be just under budget for 
the 2025/26 financial year.  

The budget for 2026/27 has been set at a similar amount to 2025/26 as this allows 
members and the mayor to claim allowances as permissible. 

 



AGENDA ITEM 11 
REPORT CL02/25 

 

10 
 

It should be noted that the option for councillors to claim allowances has now become 
a possibility within Worcestershire. Officers have not included an amount for this within 
this first draft budget as there are a range of amounts that could be included and 
furthermore a policy decision needs to be discussed and agreed.  

9.19. Other Expenses 

The 2026/27 budget at £11,100 is the same as the budget for 2025/26 and covers 
various costs including £4,000 of subscriptions (as agreed at Annual Council), £1,800 
of Bank Charges, £850 for Staff Welfare, £2,350 to cover Health and Safety 
Expenditure, £1,600 for Payroll Bureau costs, £350 for the Mayoral Photograph and 
£150 for other miscellaneous costs. 

10. OPERATION COSTS (Form Ref 3)    

10.1. The re-forecast net cost for operations is £304,097 representing an overspend of 
approximately £15,000 against the budget for 2025/26. The budget for 2026/27 has 
been set at £304,199, which is in line with the re-forecast. Although there is an 
anticipated increase against salaries, inflationary increases and a higher training 
budget, these are offset by lower costs in respect of temporary staff, vehicle running 
costs and telephones along with a level of income of 20% greater than the current 
year. 

10.2. The operation costs are summarised over the following headings: 

Allotments Form Ref 5 

Cemetery Form Ref 6 

Maintenance of Other Town Council Grounds Form Ref 7 

Leisure and Recreation Form Ref 8 

Miscellaneous Services Form Ref 9 

 

10.3. Comment is made against the budget for each of the above headings. 

10.4. Committee should note that operational wages are included in the cost of Maintenance 
of Other Town Council Grounds. 

11. INCREASE ON CHARGES FOR SERVICES 

Following recommendations from Operations and Planning Committee, Full Council 
agreed that the following rises in charges should be included in the budget for 2026/27:  

i) An increase of 28% be applied to all cemetery charges for the year 2026/27, with 
a fee of £100 being introduced for an additional inscription on a memorial. 

ii) Allotment charges for a 125 square metre plot be increased from £41 to £52, 
which equates to £1 per month. 

iii) Sports charges should be increased by 4.6% for the year 2026/27.  
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12. ALLOTMENTS (Form Ref 5)  

  Re-Forecast 2025/26 Budget 2026/27 

Income 5,883 7,404 

Costs 1,122 1,350 

Net Income (£4,761) (£6,054) 

 It has been agreed that allotment charges will be increased from £41 to £52 for a 125 
square metre plot in 2026/27 and this will increase income by 25.8%.  An annual 
payment of £250 will continue to be received from Monksfield Allotment Association, 
because the site is self-managed. 

13. CEMETERY (Form Ref 6) 

  Re-Forecast 2025/26 Budget 2026/27 

Income 76,374 97,759 

Costs 24,359 34,661 

Net Income (£52,015) (£63,098) 

 

13.1. Income   

 Operations and Planning Committee reviewed cemetery charges and following a 
recommendation to Council, it has been agreed to increase all charges by 28% for the 
period 1 April 2026 until 31 March 2027. A fee of £100 is also being introduced in 
respect of permission for an additional inscription on a headstone. 

The re-forecast level of funeral income has been approximately £2,000 higher than 
expected in this financial year against an original budget of £74,409 with more funerals 
taking place within the first six months of the year than in previous years.  Officers 
have included a budget of £97,759 for 2026/27, which includes a 28% increase on re-
forecast income. 
 

13.2. Utility Costs 

Utility costs have generally been in line with that expected and therefore inflationary 
increases of 10% for water and 8% for gas and electricity have been applied to re-
forecast costs. 
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13.3. Business Rates 

Re-forecast costs are £719 higher than expected as business rates at Great Malvern 
Cemetery were increased by 23.7% in 2025/26. The budget for 2026/27 has been set 
with a 7.5% increase assumed on re-forecast costs. 

13.4. Cleaning 

An increased budget was provided for cleaning costs for the cemetery in 2025/26 as 
a new cleaning contract had been specific to the cemetery and not for several sites. 
This contract came to an end in 2025, and the decision was made to recruit a member 
of staff to cover these duties and therefore costs are seen under operational salaries 
rather than as a separate cleaning contract cost. The budget for 2026/27 has therefore 
been set at £140 to cover the hygiene contract. 

13.5. Maintenance of Buildings 

Re-forecast costs are above budget due to new heaters being required in the chapel. 
The budget for 2026/27 has been set at £1,000 which is 11% higher than the 2025/26 
budget. 

13.6. Telephones  

Re-forecast costs have been above budget due to the resolution of a long standing 
account issue and the payment of some backdated charges. This invoicing issue has 
now been resolved and the budget for 2026/27 has been set at £800 which is the 
same level as the original budget for 2025/26.  

13.7. Grounds Maintenance 

Grounds maintenance charges have been lower than expected in 2025/26 due to 
lower than expected charges for skip hire / rubbish removal and for fuel and oil.  

Skip Hire and Rubbish Removal  

Bedding Plants  

Tree / Grounds Maintenance  

Materials and Consumables  

Small Sundry Equipment and Hire  

Electric Battery Replacement 

Fuel and Oil 

5,500 

2,250 

750 

650 

550 

4,000 

5,000 

Total £18,700 

The budget for 2026/27 has been set at £18,700 which is £5,650 higher than this 
year’s budget and includes £4,000 for battery replacements needed for the electric 
tools and an additional £1,000 towards bedding plants for Malvern in Bloom. 
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13.8.  Training Costs 

Training remains an essential part of staff development and the training budget has 
been doubled to £2,000 for 2026/27 to fully commit to the on-going training courses 
required by operational staff and in particular new staff members. 

14. MAINTENANCE OF OTHER TOWN COUNCIL GROUNDS (Form Ref 7) 

The budget of £358,633 for net expenditure on maintenance of other Town Council 
grounds in 2026/27 includes the total salary cost of grounds maintenance staff. This 
represents an increase of £12,954 against the re-forecast and an increase of £29,119 
against the original budget. 

  Re-Forecast 2025/26 Budget 2026/27 

Income 11,395 10,550 

Costs 357,074 369,183 

Net Cost 345,679 358,633 

 

14.1. Income 

Budgeted income for 2026/27 is suggested at £10,550 which is a similar level to the 
budget for 2025/26. This includes £3,300 of income from the Lengthsman scheme, 
£3,000 for sponsorship, £2,750 for maintenance works at Great Malvern library and 
£1,500 for mowing at West Malvern and Newlands Roundabout. Re-forecast income 
was higher than the budget figures due to the sale of the Mitsubishi van which was a 
one-off receipt. 

14.2. Staff Salaries 

 The budget is based on 8 full-time staff members, including an Operations Manager 
and an additional 6 part-time staff.   

 Re-forecast costs at £236,885 are £8,909 below the original budget. The operational 
team has not been fully staffed throughout this financial year with two positions being 
filled during the year, one at the end of April and the other in late June 

The operational salary budget for 2026/27 as already presented to Staffing Committee 
has been set at £257,271 and includes the following provisions: 

➢ A fully staffed operational team of 7 full time staff alongside the Operations 
Manager 

➢ A 3.5% increase on all salaries from 1 April 2026. This is governed by the Local 
Government Employers National agreement and is not at the discretion of the 
Council.  

➢ Part time staffing requirements such as weekend football, the clock winder and 
gate keepers at Great Malvern Cemetery, the basketball courts and the pump 
track and a cleaner at Great Malvern Cemetery.  
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➢ A member of operational staff also works at the Sunday Music in the Park 
concerts during the summer. 

14.3. Overtime  

 Overtime for the current year is forecast to be approximately £1,500 over budget due 
to event requirements and the need to help manage the community hub building. The 
Town Clerk and Operations Manager have carefully reviewed the overtime 
requirements and budget for 2026/27 and feel that a budget of £12,000 is needed to 
cover the overtime required for call out duties, early morning watering during the 
summer, management of the Community Hub building and staffing a full calendar of 
events in 2026/27.  

14.4. Employment Related 

  The budget for 2026/27 has been set at £69,212 which allows for Town Council 
Employer Pension Fund contributions remaining at 20.2% as from 1 April 2026 and 
Employer National Insurance contributions at 15%. 

14.5. Temporary Staff 

There has been an overspend against temporary staff in the re-forecast due to the 
need to cover staff vacancies on the operational team in April and May. Now that the 
operational team is fully staffed, there should be only a limited need for temporary staff 
and a budget of £500 has been included for 2026/27. 

14.6. Grounds Maintenance 

 The re-forecast for 2025/26 is expected to be £6,511 over budget for the year. This is 
as a result of various ground works and surveys which have taken place in Rose Bank 
Gardens. 

  A budget for 2026/27 is included at £11,300 which represents an increase of £2,500 
from this year’s budget but is under the re-forecast amount.   

Planting and Bedding Costs 2,750 

Rose Bank Gardens Maintenance 1,000 

Elgar Avenue Maintenance 500 

Tree Maintenance 5,500 

Miscellaneous Maintenance 
 

Roundabout General 

500 
 

150 

Materials and Consumables 900 

Total £11,300 
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This includes an increase for planting and bedding costs and an increase of £500 for 
maintenance of Rose Bank Gardens. 

14.7. Equipment Running Costs 

The budget for 2026/27 has been set at £9,750 which is an increase of just £100 from 
2025/26 and slightly above the reforecast level.  

14.8. Vehicle Running Costs  

There is a predicted overspend against vehicle running costs in 2025/26 due to very 
high repair costs for the electric vehicle and for the Ford Transit. The electric vehicle 
is being sold and the costs for the transit should be one-off repairs and therefore costs 
are expected to reduce in the next financial year. Costs for fuel have been slightly 
increased from the re-forecast as there will be an additional diesel vehicle in operation. 
The budget for 2026/27 at £6,300 is slightly above the original budget, but well under 
the re-forecast.  

15. LEISURE AND RECREATION (Form Ref 8) 

 Re-Forecast 2025/26 Budget 2026/27 

   Income 8,282 8,382 

Expenditure 14,976 15,552 

Net Cost £6,694 £7,170 

15.1. Income 

Leisure and Recreation income is forecast to be £1,717 lower than budgeted for the 
2025/26 financial year. This is due to a decrease in the number of sports teams using 
the Council’s facilities with only pitches at Lower Howsell being currently used. 

The income budget for 2026/27 has been set at £8,382 which recognises this lower 
level of football being played. This amount includes football income from Lower 
Howsell, rental from the bowls club at Victoria Park, ATC at Dukes Meadow and 
Malvern Ramblers Cricket Club.  

 Full Council agreed that there would be an increase of 4.6% on sports hire charges in 
the next financial year but due to the low amount of income in this area, this does not 
have a material impact on the budget.  

 

15.2. Utilities 

 Re-forecast costs have been lower than expected and this can be directly linked to 
less usage of the sports pavilions with the reduction in football bookings.  

  The budget of £1,397 for 2026/27 has been based on re-forecast costs with an 
inflationary factor of 8% for electricity and 10% for water.  
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15.3. NNDR (Business Rates) 

The budget for business rates in 2026/27 has been set at a higher level of £5,660. 
This represents a 7.5% increase on re-forecast costs and recognises that NNDR for 
the car parks at Victoria Park is being included in the leisure and recreation side of the 
budget given that this is the biggest reason for car park use. 

15.4. Grounds Maintenance 

 Re-forecast costs for Grounds Maintenance at £7,177 are just slightly above budget.  

 A budget of £7,085 is proposed for 2026/27 and is the same amount as the original 
budget for the current year. This budget covers pitch maintenance, purchase of lining 
paint, and the play area maintenance budget.    

Pitch Maintenance Costs 600 

Sports Equipment Costs 100 

Lining Paint 1,185 

General Repair and Maintenance to Play Areas 5,100 

Materials and Consumables 100 

Total £7,085 

 

15.5. Risk Assessment 

The annual risk assessment of all play areas and play facilities is an important item of 
expenditure and a budget of £910 will cover these. 

 

16. MISCELLANEOUS (Form Ref 9) 

16.1. Re-forecast costs at £8,500 are £128 above budget. A new flagpole for the community 
hub was purchased during the year, but this has been slightly offset by lower than 
expected electricity costs.    

16.2. Miscellaneous charges include gas lamp maintenance, repairs to clocks and litter bins, 
bus shelter maintenance as well as electricity costs for various clocks, bus shelters 
and the former fountain area at Hampden Road in Malvern Link. 

16.3. The budget for 2026/27 has been set at £7,548, this is under the re-forecast amount 
and £824 lower than the initial budget. It includes a reduced amount of £2,500 for gas 
lamps, £500 for bus shelter maintenance, £1,000 for litter bins and a number of utility 
charges for clocks, bus shelters etc. 
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17. ASSET RENEWAL PROGRAMME (Form Ref 10) 

17.1. Current Financial Year: 

 Expenditure is now forecast at £414,177 against the original budget of £280,000. This 
is a 48% overspend against budget, but includes some projects carried forward from 
previous years and others agreed by Full Council during the year. Asset Renewal can 
often contain large variances due to the large costs involved and the fact that the 
timing of these projects can be easily affected by things such as planning, weather 
and cashflow.  

 
The main variances for 2025/26 can be explained as follows; 

 
➢ Two new noticeboards were purchased during the year and represent an 

overspend against budget. 
 

➢ The new pump track was installed at Adam Lee in April/May 2025 with the final 
payment being paid in this year. Section 106 funding has been received for the 
installation of this new track and a release of reserves will be made accordingly. 

 

➢ Works to improve and expand the play area at Adam Lee have taken place. 
Although not included in the original budget, funding exists to offset these costs 
and a release from reserves will be made.  

 

➢ Expenditure was agreed during the year to install a new toddler’s area with 
fencing as part of the play area at Victoria Park. The cost of these works totalled 
£22,880. Earmarked reserves of £20,000 were in place to part fund this project 
and have been released against this cost. Further works were carried out to 
install new children’s gym equipment next to the existing gym equipment. 
 

➢ Works to fence the gateway were completed at Adam Lee at a cost of £5,225.  
 

➢ The new mower will be purchased with savings achieved against budget. 
 
➢ A new Kawasaki Mule DX Pro will be purchased to replace the electric vehicle 

which has not proved to be fit for purpose.  
 

17.2. Proposed Budget 2026/27: 

An asset renewal and refurbishment budget of £216,500 is proposed for 2026/27 
following recommendations from Operations and Planning Committee. 

NAME OF PROJECT DETAILS 
ANTICIPATED 
NET COSTS 

PRIORITY 

Victoria Park Play 
Area 

To refurbish the existing play area.  

Removal and replacement of the large climbing 
frame, replacement of various existing equipment 
throughout. Supply and Installation of new trim-
trail to the south of the play area. (Legacy Grant 
Funding is supplying 50% of the costs, the total 
cost of the whole project is £180,000) 

£50,000 

(£140,000) 
High 
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Adam Lea Surfacing of current car park. £29,000 Medium 

Adam Lea Fencing around car park.  £6,000 Medium 

Great Malvern 
Cemetery 

Repairs to driveway surface and drainage. £8,000 Medium 

Vehicles and 
Machinery 

New John Deere Mower X9949 and a 
Replacement Tractor Flail 

£33,500 High 

Total  £216,500  

18. VEHICLE / MACHINERY REPLACEMENT FUND 
 
18.1. The budget for 2025/26 included the fifteenth year of the accruals fund towards the 

replacement of vehicles and machinery. This fund is designed to put funds aside year 
on year for replacement of large items such as vehicles and machinery and to smooth 
the precept by eliminating the need for large funds to be raised in one year.  

18.2. The 2025/26 budget allowed for £25,000 to be placed into the reserve to build funds 
up in preparation for several large purchases in future years. £21,500 will be released 
from this reserve during the year to offset the purchase of a new tractor and a new 
Kawasaki Mule to replace the electric vehicle. 

18.3. Operations and Planning Committee agreed the following for the 2026/27 budget year. 

➢ The amount being put into the Vehicle /Machinery replacement reserve should 
remain at £25,000. 

➢ Funds of £33,500 should be released during the year to cover the purchase of 
a new John Deere Mower and a replacement tractor flail.  The fund smooths 
expenditure and reduces the chances of large precept increases being required 
in the future.  

19. SALARY CONTINGENCY FUND 

19.1. Staffing Committee have recommended that the staffing budget for 2026/27 include a 
contingency fund of £62,587 to be used as necessary for changes in salaries, training 
and development and rewards.  

20. CONTINGENCY FUND 

20.1. The Council introduced a general budget contingency fund into its annual budget in 
2018/19 to cover any additional, emergency, or unforeseen expenditure during the 
year.  

20.2. Policy and Resources Committee reviewed this expenditure at their meeting on 29 
October 2025 and recommended that it should remain at £20,000 for 2026/27. 
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20.3. Committee members are reminded that there are several areas of uncertainty which 
may affect the Town Council’s expenditure and financial position in the future. These 
are the land slippage in Rose Bank Gardens and the possible transfer of assets to the 
Town within the overall devolution / local government reorganisation.  

21. SPECIAL EXPENDITURE AND FINANCING COSTS 

21.1. The re-forecast of £9,230 is £20 under the budgeted amount. The budget for 2026/27 
has been set at £9,645 to allow for an inflationary increase against special pension 
costs. These are payable for the life of the pension. 

21.2. Interest received from the Town Council’s investments has been below budget for the 
year as the Council’s overall bank balances have decreased. Officers have included 
£16,000 within the 2026/27 budget which is £1,000 below last year’s budget, but 
above the current re-forecast. 

21.3. The budget for 2026/27 must include loan repayment costs as a loan from the Public 
Works Loan Board is part of the financing of the new building at Victoria Park. The 
repayment amount is £22,476 paid in two instalments during the year. 

22. RESERVES / OTHER FINANCING 

22.1. An amount of £200,000 has been assumed in the re-forecast to offset the costs of the 
new skatepark due to be built at Victoria Park. The actual timing of this expenditure is 
unknown at present, and it is possible that this project may be delayed into the 2026/27 
financial year.  

22.2. When setting the level of precept, it is essential to consider the amount of Reserves 
held by the Council. CIPFA guidelines state that it is highly desirable at year end for a 
council to hold 25% of its precept in general reserves. This is because at year end the 
Council will have three months (25% of the year) before the next part of the precept is 
received to fund further expenditure. Slight fluctuations around this 25% level may be 
acceptable if the levels of Earmarked Reserves are high, but Council should be 
mindful that the purpose of Earmarked Reserves is to be spent on specific projects. 
As such they should not be substituted for General Reserves which hold no specific 
purpose and are floating funds waiting to be spent on budgeted expenditure or on any 
emergency expenditure. Council should note that the project to build a new 
Community Hub at Victoria Park has significantly reduced the amount of reserves 
held. 

23. CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL TAX BASE AND ITS IMPLICATION ON A BAND D 
CHARGE 

23.1. A Band D equivalent Council Tax Charge is calculated as follows: 

Malvern Town Council precept  

divided by  

The Tax Base (which is the number of Band D equivalent households in Malvern 
Town) 
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23.2. In 2025/26, the Band D Council Tax Charge was calculated as follows 

 

Precept              £867,850 
                       ________ 
   
Council Tax Base   11,194.90                = £77.52 

 

23.3. The Council have not yet been given the Council Tax Base figures for 2026/27, but if 
the precept increases by 16.5% and there are no changes to the tax base, the Council 
Tax charge will be  

 Precept              £1,011,045 
                                 ________ 

 
             Council Tax Base   11,194.90             = £90.31 

 
This is an increase of £12.79 for the year or 16.5% 
 
Changes in the Council Tax Base are very hard to predict, particularly in the current 
economic situation. It seems very likely that given the houses being built at sites 
around Malvern that the Council tax base may increase, thus spreading the precept 
over more households and reducing the charge, however, if individuals suffering 
hardship begin to claim Council Tax relief, then this reduces the Council Tax base. 
 

23.4. The increase in tax base in 2025/26 was approximately 85 and should a similar 
increase occur again, the Council Tax charge would be 
 
Precept              £1,011,045 

                                 ________ 
 

             Council Tax Base     11,279.90                      = £89.63 
 
This is an increase of £12.11 or 15.6% 

 

24. CONCLUSION 

24.1   Members are asked to consider the recommendations at 2.2 of this report.  

24.2 The First Draft Proposed Budget for 2026/27 includes a suggested precept level of 
£1,011,045 which is submitted for review, discussion and scrutiny. 

24.3 The overriding aim of the budget process is to keep any increase in Council tax as low 
as possible, whilst ensuring that quality of service delivery is maintained. Councillors 
are asked to be mindful of the extent of possible expenditure in relation to large 
projects which will be taking place in 2026 and 2027. There are several longer term 
projects with significant costs attached and a number of uncertainties facing the 
Council into the future. Maintaining a healthy reserve base is therefore essential and 
a prudent and sensible precept level must be set to avoid any further pressure on 
expenditure and service delivery. 
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24.4 This has been a difficult budget to put together and whilst Officers are mindful of 
keeping costs as low as possible, there are many competing demands for expenditure 
in the next financial year. Overhead costs and in particular salary costs are increasing 
and precept decisions have to be made by balancing the need to cover running costs, 
considering the scale and scope of large capital projects, ensuring that there are 
sufficient contingencies being provided, and looking at the use and level of general 
reserves to set an overall budget which is sustainable when looking at the long-term 
financial future of the Town Council.  

Author:   

Linda Blake 

Town Clerk 
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A REPORT OF THE TOWN CLERK TO 

A MEETING OF MALVERN TOWN COUNCIL 

to be held on Wednesday 17 December 2025 at 6.00pm 

in the Park View Meeting Room, Community Hub, Victoria Park Road, Malvern Link 

 

PETITION AGAINST MALVERN HILLS BILL 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. For decision. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. That Malvern Town Council resolves to oppose the Malvern Hills Bill in its published 
draft form. This is a validation requirement of Section 239 of the Local Government 
Act 1972, and a resolution will ensure Malvern Town Council’s right to be heard at 
Select Committee stage, as required. 

2.2. That the Mayor and Town Clerk attend the Select Committee on behalf of the Town 
Council and are authorised to continue to engage with the parliamentary process to 
represent the Council’s views.  

3. Background 

3.1. In July 2024, the Town Council submitted a response to the Malvern Hills Trust’s 
(MHT) public consultation on its proposed parliamentary bill to update the Malvern 
Hills Acts.  

3.2. The Malvern Hills Trust deposited its Parliamentary Bill on 27 November 2024 and 
had its first reading in the House of Lords on 22 January 2025. 

3.3. A petitioning period ran from 23 January to 6 February 2025 when those directly 
and specifically affected by the legislation could petition against the Bill. 

3.4. As no comments or amendments on the points raised by MTC in the public 
consultation were received from MHT, a petition was submitted on behalf of the 
Town Council on 5 February 2025. A copy of this petition is attached at Appendix A 
and can also be viewed on the Malvern Hills Bill Select Committee webpage. 

3.5. Local Authorities (including Parish Councils) must comply with Section 239 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 if they petition against a private bill. The Malvern Hills 
Trust have confirmed in writing that the requirements of Section 239 can be met, 
providing a Council resolution is passed before the Council makes any appearance 
before the Select Committee.  

3.6. The Town Clerk has been notified that the Select Committee will meet for the first 
time in private on 17 December 2025 to consider preliminary matters. 

3.7. The Select Committee is then expected to sit on Tuesdays, Wednesdays and 
Thursday mornings from 20 January 2026 and the Private Bill Office will assign a 
date and time for petitioners to appear before the committee. 

3.8. Malvern Town Council submitted one of fifty petitions against the Malvern Hills Bill 
and these can be found at: 
https://committees.parliament.uk/committee/761/malvern-hills-hl-
committee/publications/bill-petitions 

https://committees.parliament.uk/committee/761/malvern-hills-hl-committee/publications/bill-petitions
https://committees.parliament.uk/committee/761/malvern-hills-hl-committee/publications/bill-petitions
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3.9. The Town Clerk has also been informed that the Attorney General has published 

his report on the Malvern Hills Bill and this can be found at: 
https://bills.parliament.uk/publications/63767/documents/7423 

 

4. Financial Implications 

4.1. There was an administration fee of £20 for the submission of the Town Council’s 
petition. 

4.2. Travelling expenses will also be incurred for travel to appear in front of the Select 
Committee in The House of Lords.  

5. Legal Implications 

5.1. Section 239 of the Local Government Act 1972 governs the ratification process for 
the Town Council’s petition.  

5.2. A statutory notification that Full Council is considering the matter has been given 
and was published in the Malvern Gazette on Friday 21 November 2025. 

5.3. If the Town Council ratifies its position, it can continue to engage in the petition 
process and represents the interest of Malvern Town Council and its electorate. If 
the position is not ratified, the Town Council may not play any further part in the 
Select Committee review of the bill.  

End 
Linda Blake 
Town Clerk 

https://bills.parliament.uk/publications/63767/documents/7423
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Petition 
 
House of Lords 
Session 2024-25 
Malvern Hills Bill [HL] 
 
Do not include any images or graphics in your petition. There will be an opportunity to present these later if 
you give evidence to the committee. 
Your bill petition does not need to be signed.  

Expand the size of the text boxes as you need. 

 

1. Petitioner information 
 
In the box below, give the name and address of each individual, business or organisation(s) submitting the 
petition. 

 
 
Malvern Town Council 
Community Hub 
Victoria Park Road 
Malvern 
WR14 2JY 
 

 
In the box below, give a description of the petitioners. For example, “we are the owners/tenants of the 
addresses above”; “my company has offices at the address above”; “our organisation represents the 
interests of…”; “we are the parish council of…”. 

 

 
We are the Town Council of Malvern. 
 
 

 

2. Objections to the Bill 
 
In the box below, write your objections to the Bill and why your property or other interests are directly and 
specially affected. Please number each paragraph. 
 
Only objections outlined in this petition can be presented when giving evidence to the Committee. You will 
not be entitled to be heard on new matters. 

 
Malvern Town Council is a local parish/town council representing the town of Malvern and its 
residents. The Malvern Hills Trust’s electoral area includes Malvern Town, and a levy is issued by 
the trust within this parish area. The Trust owns and manages assets within the town boundary 
and immediately adjacent to it. 
 
1. Malvern Town Council objects to the proposal for six trustees, which is half of the proposed 

board of twelve, being appointed. The Town Council objects to any of the trustees being 

appointed whether on merit and / or in accordance with a published recruitment policy. The 

Town Council strongly advocates that all trustees should be elected. 

 

2. The Town Council objects to the proposal that meetings should be held online and not in 

person. 

 



2 
 

3. What do you want to be done in response? 
 
In the box below, tell us what you think should be done in response to your objections. You do not have to 
complete this box if you do not want to. 
 
You can include this information in your response to section 2 ‘Objections to the Bill’ if you prefer. Please 
number each paragraph. 

 

 
1. The view of Malvern Town Council is that all trustees on the board of the Malvern Hills Trust 

should be elected and there should be no appointed trustees. The Council does not object 

to the board being reduced to twelve members to represent the levy paying areas, but these 

trustees must all be democratically elected. 

If there are any specialist skills not held by elected trustees, then ‘advisors’ in specialist 

areas such as legal matters, finance, land management and human resources should be 

sought and appointed as necessary. These advisors should not have voting rights and 

should not be trustees. 

 

2. Meetings of the Malvern Hills Trust should be held in person and not online. However, this 

should be reviewed and kept in line with Local Authority practice. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Next steps 
 
Once you have completed your petition template, save it and upload it to the portal, email it to 
hlprivatebills@parliament.uk or post to the Private Bill Office, House of Lords, London, SW1A 0PW or call 
020 7219 6061 to arrange a time to deliver it in person. 
 

Petitioner’s details 
Organisation/group name (if relevant) 

 Malvern Town Council 
 
First name(s) 

 Linda 

 
Last name 

Blake 
 
Address line 1 

Community Hub 
 
Address line 2 

Victoria Park Road 

mailto:hlprivatebills@parliament.uk
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Post code 

WR14 2JY 

 
Country 

United Kingdom 
 

 
Email 

townclerk@malvern-tc.org.uk 
 

 
Phone 

 
01684 566667 

 
 
 
Who should be contacted about this petition?  

Individual above ☒ 

Another contact (for example, Roll A Agent or other representative) ☐ 

If another contact, complete the ‘main contact’s details’ section. 
 

Main contact’s details 

First name(s) 

  
 

 
Last name 

 
 

 
Address line 1 

 
 

 
Address line 2 

 
 

 
Post Code 

 
 

 
Country 

 
 

 
Email 

 
 

 
 
Phone 

 
 

Terms and conditions 
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Personal information 
A copy of this petition and information provided in the online form will be: 

• kept in the Private Bill Office and as a record in the Parliamentary Archives. 

• sent to the Bill’s Promoter after the petition has been received by the Private Bill Office. 

We will publish your petition on UK Parliament’s website. This will include your name and part of your 
address. 
The personal information you have provided may be kept in a database by both Private Bill Offices. 
 
Communications 
Private Bill Office staff may call or email any of the people named in the petition to verify the information 
provided.  
Communications may be stored in databases to keep track of information you have given or received. This 
information may be shared between the Private Bill Offices. 
 
Consent and confirmation 
The information you have provided in the petition and online form is accurate. 
If you have completed the form on behalf of an individual, a group of individuals, an organisation, or a 
group of organisations, you have been authorised to do so. 
 

☒ Check this box if you agree to the terms and conditions 
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A REPORT OF THE TOWN CLERK TO 

A MEETING OF MALVERN TOWN COUNCIL 

to be held on Wednesday 17 December 2025 at 6.00pm 

in the Park View Meeting Room, Community Hub, Victoria Park Road, Malvern Link 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. For decision. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Full Council is asked to consider the recommendations from the meeting of Policy 
and Resources Committee held on 29 October 2025 and listed below. 

Minute 36 – Review of Complaints Policy 

It was RECOMMENDED that the Town Council complaints procedure would include 
the following clause: 
 
‘the Town Council aim to acknowledge within 10 days and our aim would be to  
respond to your complaint within 20 days and aim to offer a resolution within 6 
weeks and if not possible to do so within this timescale, we offer the following date. 
Failure to respond within six weeks will be met with the assumption that this 
complaint is closed’ 
 
If they reply, you would then go to stage 2 of the complaint. 

3. Background 

3.1. At a meeting of Full Council held on 12 September 2018, it was resolved that 
committees would approve their own minutes for accuracy with any 
recommendations from committee meetings being taken separately to be accepted 
by Full Council before being put into effect. 

3.2. Full Council is therefore asked to consider the recommendation(s) listed in 2.1 
above and to approve, amend or refer back to committee as appropriate. 

3.3. Councillors are reminded that the relevant reports as considered by committees 
when making their recommendations can be found within the papers distributed for 
the meeting and these will not be reissued. 

3.4. If any councillor has any queries relating to a recommendation, it is suggested that 
they raise it with either the Town Clerk or Chairman of Committee before the Council 
meeting. 

4. Financial Implications 

4.1. Please see individual committee reports. 

5. Legal Implications 

5.1. Please see individual committee reports for specific details. 

5.2. Council decisions are supreme and therefore any changes to recommendations can 
be made with final agreement at Full Council. 
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End 
Linda Blake 
Town Clerk 
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A REPORT OF THE TOWN CLERK TO 

A MEETING OF MALVERN TOWN COUNCIL 

to be held on Wednesday 17 December 2025 at 6.00pm 

in the Park View Meeting Room, Community Hub, Victoria Park Road, Malvern Link 

 

OPERATIONS AND PLANNING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. For decision. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Full Council is asked to consider the recommendations from the meeting of 
Operations and Planning Committee which took place on Wednesday 19 November 
2025, as listed below.  

Please note that the following recommendations have already been discussed 
and agreed under Agenda Item 11, Budget 2026/27 and therefore do not 
require further debate. 

Minute 60 – Asset Renewal and Refurbishment Budget 2026/27 

Minute 61 – Vehicle and Machinery Replacement Fund 2026/27 

Minute 63 - Britain in Bloom  

It was RECOMMENDED that the Town Council should enter the Town into Britain 
in Bloom in 2026. 

It was RECOMMENDED that the Town Council increase the budget for bedding and 
planting by £3,000, therefore adding to the original budget of £2,500 for the annual 
bedding and planting on the basis we spend only what is necessary. 

Minute 64 – Lengthsman Scheme  

Report OC05/25 was received and accepted.  

Following a brief discussion, it was RECOMMENDED that the Town Council should 
appoint an additional lengthsman for Malvern Town to carry out duties under the 
lengthsman scheme run by Worcestershire County Council.  

Minute 67 – Review of Football Pitch Policy  

The Football Pitch Policy runs in conjunction with the Council’s conditions of hire 
and use. 

An amendment was proposed for item 5.4 within the terms and condition 
documentation, and it was RECOMMENDED that the Football Pitch Policy should 
be adopted with one amendment in that the charge for additional cleaning of the 
Changing Room block, if not left as found, should be increased from £20 to £50 per 
hour. 

3. Background 

3.1. At a meeting of Full Council held on 12 September 2018, it was resolved that 
committees would approve their own minutes for accuracy with any 
recommendations from committee meetings being taken separately to be accepted 
by Full Council before being put into effect. 
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3.2. Full Council is therefore asked to consider the recommendation(s) listed in 2.1 

above and to approve, amend or refer back to committee as appropriate. 

3.3. Councillors are reminded that the relevant reports as considered by committees 
when making their recommendations can be found within the papers distributed for 
the meeting and these will not be reissued. 

3.4. If any councillor has any queries relating to a recommendation, it is suggested that 
they raise it with either the Town Clerk or Chairman of Committee before the Council 
meeting. 

4. Financial Implications 

4.1. Please see individual committee reports. 

5. Legal Implications 

5.1. Please see individual committee reports for specific details. 

5.2. Council decisions are supreme and therefore any changes to recommendations can 
be made with final agreement at Full Council. 

 

End 
Linda Blake 
Town Clerk 
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A REPORT OF THE TOWN CLERK TO 

A MEETING OF MALVERN TOWN COUNCIL 

to be held on Wednesday 17 December 2025 at 6.00pm 

in the Park View Meeting Room, Community Hub, Victoria Park Road, Malvern Link 

 

SALE OF LAND AT ELGAR AVENUE 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. For decision. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Council are asked to agree additional funding of £7,500 towards the cost of 
consultancy costs required to produce reports in support of an outline planning 
application for housing at this site.  

3. Background 

3.1. In October 2024, Full Council gave delegations to Officers to seek planning 
permission for housing on land owned by the Town Council at Elgar Avenue, along 
with the next steps required to obtain outline planning permission.  

3.2. A planning consultant has been appointed to co-ordinate, oversee and give advice 
on the planning process and requirements and to engage consultants to carry out 
the necessary surveys required as part of the outline planning submission. 

3.3. Due to concerns surrounding the possibility of flooding within the site, a detailed 
flood risk assessment with surface water modelling was undertaken initially. 

3.4. Conclusions drawn from the flood risk assessment were that mitigation measures 
could be put in place to make the site suitable for development and this would allow 
9 dwellings on the north of the site and 4 in the south.  

3.5. The next step in the process to obtain outline planning permission is to ensure that 
the necessary surveys are completed and quotations for works have been received 
as follows: 

Architecture (plan/outline drawing)  £3,350 

Ecology      £1,781 

Arboriculture      £   875 

Transport      £2,070 

Landscape      £4,150 

Archaeology      £2,500 

               £14,726 

  Costs already incurred 

  Flood Risk              £12,700 

  Topographical Survey            £     335 

                 £13,035 
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3.6. To date Council have set aside funds of £22,000 for these works, so taking into 

account expenditure to date, predicated costs and a small contingency, further 
funding of £7,500 is requested. 

4. Financial Implications 

4.1.  Funds set aside to date        £22,000 
Expenditure incurred      (£13,035) 
Quotations received for works still required   (£14,726) 
Contingency       (£  1,739) 
Additional Funds Required      £  7,500 

5. Legal Implications 

5.1. Malvern Town Council are the legal owners of land at Elgar Avenue. 

5.2. The Local Government Act 1972 gives Town and Parish Councils the power to 
dispose of land.  

End 
Linda Blake 
Town Clerk 
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